
Notice of Meeting

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 6 December 2022 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair); Cllr Rocky Gill (Deputy Chair); Cllr Dorothy 
Akwaboah, Cllr Josie Channer, Cllr Manzoor Hussain, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr 
Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Muazzam Sandhu

Independent Member (for audit matters only): Stephen Warren

By Invitation: Lisa Blake, Kirsty Slater, Duncan Wallace and David Eagles 

Date of publication: 28 November 2022 Fiona Taylor
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Yusuf Olow
Tel. 020 3911 7919

E-mail: yusuf.olow@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members 
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on 
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   
To view the webcast online,  click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink 
will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 12 
October 2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Audit 2019/20 Completion Update (Pages 9 - 10) 

5. Standards Complaint Update (Pages 11 - 13) 

6. Corporate Risk Register Update (Pages 15 - 21) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=785&Year=0


7. Internal Audit Report 2022/23- Q1 and Q2 (Pages 23 - 33) 

8. Review of Counter Fraud Policies (Pages 35 - 131) 

9. Counter Fraud 2022/23 Qtr 2 Report (Pages 133 - 138) 

10. Work Programme 2022/23 (Pages 139 - 140) 

11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Audit 
[...]
MITTEE

Wednesday, 12 October 2022
(7:00  - 8:05 pm) 

Present: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill (Deputy Chair), Cllr Dorothy 
Akwaboah, Cllr Josie Channer, Cllr Manzoor Hussain, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole 
and Cllr Muazzam Sandhu

Also Present: Stephen Warren

Apologies: Cllr Dominic Twomey

10. Declarations of Interest

The Independent Advisor (IA) disclosed that he was engaged as a consultant to 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), which appoints the Council’s external 
auditor. The IA disclosed that he had advised on the financial evaluation on the 
forthcoming tender, and the potential impact on the time that would be required as 
a result of changes in auditing and accounting standards requirements. 

The IA assured the Committee that this did not directly affect Barking and 
Dagenham Council or the appointment of an external auditor. The Chair agreed 
that this was not a disqualifying interest and permitted the IA to continue to 
participate in the meeting.

11. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 20 July 
2022

The Chair requested an update on the actions referred to in the minutes. The 
Senior Governance Officer (SFO) disclosed that since the last meeting, the Head 
of Assurance reported that one of the four agreed actions had been implemented 
and a Parking Strategy report was submitted to the 12 July 2022 Cabinet, setting 
out the Controlled Parking Zone benefits realised to date and the Council’s 
approach to future projects.

The three other actions, that related to Complaints, were outstanding and the 
Committee would receive an update at the next meeting taking place on 6 
December 2022.

The IA asked that the minutes be amended to show that ‘the IA assured the 
Committee that this did not directly affect Barking and Dagenham Council or the 
appointment of an external auditor.’ 

Subject to the amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 were 
confirmed as correct.

12. Standards Complaints Update

The Head of Law (HoL) updated the Committee. 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



All complaints highlighted to the Committee at the previous meeting had now been 
closed. The complaints had been closed owing to lack of evidence or had been 
deemed vexatious. The Monitoring Officer had agreed to the closure of the 
complaints.

The Committee noted the update. 
 

13. Audit Accounts 2019/20 Status Report

BDO’s representatives updated the Committee.

An overview on the status of the audit was provided to the Committee. BDO said 
that the audit was ongoing, and progress had been made since BDO last attended 
the Committee on 7 March 2022.

There was a pause during May and June 2022, owing to priority being given to 
NHS audits. When the audit resumed, a new team was introduced to address 
sections of the audit that were incomplete or where concerns had been raised. 
These mostly related to Property, Plant and Equipment, as well as to the Group 
Consolidation Process. 

BDO explained that the Audit Manager dealing with the Audit went on sick leave 
and subsequently tendered their resignation. This presented an unforeseen 
challenge which further delayed the audit during July and August 2022. BDO 
appointed two new auditors, Kirsty Slater and Duncan Wallace, to take over the 
management of the audit. BDO emphasised that both auditors were already 
scheduled to oversee the 2020/21 audit but would now also oversee the remainder 
of the 2019/20 audit. 

BDO said that it was confident that the audit would be completed by January 2023. 
However, caution was expressed in relation to accounting for infrastructure assets. 
All local authority auditors were still awaiting the decision on an amended 
accounting treatment, after the generally accepted public sector practice of not 
writing out the carrying amount of replaced highway infrastructure components, 
and those components which were fully depreciated in the balance sheet, was 
highlighted as contrary the Auditing Code Requirement. BDO said that they 
understood that the Code would be amended to apply retrospectively but this still 
awaited confirmation.

The Committee, noting that previous assurances in relation to audit completion 
had not been met, asked why the Committee should have confidence in the latest 
assurance. BDO responded that the 2019/20 audit began later than planned owing 
to issues with the previous audit and that, whilst a root cause analysis was 
undertaken to avoid a repeat of issues with the 2018/19 audit, some of the issues 
re-emerged in the 2019/20 audit. BDO added that audits were planned in advance 
and resourcing was allocated based on the plan. Therefore, when unexpected 
issues emerged, it could affect resource allocation. In the case of the 2019/20 
audit, other issues emerged with staff resources owing to illness and leave. BDO 
also emphasised the nationwide backlog in the delivery of public sector audits and, 
in common with other public sector auditors, BDO’s audits of local authorities had 
also suffered delays.

Page 4



As part of the review, areas requiring completion were identified, as well as the 
staff resources and time required to complete the audit. BDO acknowledged that it 
could not give an absolute guarantee regarding completion but that it was 
confident that, having reviewed resource allocations required to complete the audit 
and allocated accordingly, the draft audit report would be ready by January 2023. 
BDO was prioritising older outstanding audits and this would benefit Barking and 
Dagenham Council.

In response to further questioning, BDO said that, given previous issues, there 
were contingency plans in the event of issues with resourcing

The Strategic Director of Finance and Resources (SDFR) explained to the 
Committee that the Council was striving to improve audit working papers, and that 
the new financial IT system would assist in preparation of the accounts. The SDFR 
added that the audit of the group accounts was com
[...]

term loans from other local authorities to fund longer-term investment, which it was 
now having to convert to long-term loans at a higher cost. In contrast, Barking and 
Dagenham Council had borrowed long-term and at relatively low rates of interest. 
The SDFR said that the majority of the Council’s loans were from the Public Works 
Loan Board, whose rates were based on the Gilt rate. The rate had risen from 2% 

Page 5



to 5.5%; however, the SDFR emphasised that existing borrowing was on a fixed 
rate so the increase would not immediately affect the Council. However, the SDFR 
warned that future interest rates on borrowing would be higher and that this was 
something that the Council would have to consider going forward. 

Barking and Dagenham Council did provide short-term loans to other councils and 
organisations where money was available, and a return could be made. However, 
such loans required approval by the Cabinet and had to comply with the Treasury 
Management policy. 

Following further questioning, it was disclosed that most Council investment was in 
housebuilding and estate regeneration via Reside and BeFirst. There was debt 
relating to the Housing Revenue Account, though this was connected to borrowing 
for capital purposes. The Council was prohibited from borrowing for day-to-day 
expenditure.  

The Chair emphasised the importance of learning from the issues that emerged 
during 2019/20, in order to ensure that the audit for 2020/21 was much smoother. 
BDO said that an action plan from the previous root cause analysis had been 
drawn up and that this plan could be updated to incorporate issues that emerged 
and to address situations where new approaches had not delivered the desired 
outcomes. 

The Principal Accountant (PA) updated the Committee on the actions being taken 
by the Council to assist the auditors, including weekly meetings with BDO and to 
set targets for responding to BDO queries. The PA indicated that the March 2023 
sign off by the Committee was later than anticipated, noting that the completion 
target was January 2023. The Chair suggested, and the Committee and BDO 
agreed, that an additional meeting be held in February 2023 to receive the 
auditor’s report prior to completion of the audit. 

Following questioning by the IA, the PA confirmed that spreadsheets were used in 
the preparation of group accounts and not consolidation software. The SDFR 
explained that a new financial IT system, that was introduced in April 2022, would 
be used to prepare group accounts and assist audits going forward.

The IA observed that BDO had opted not to bid for work from PSAA from 2023/24. 
The IA asked about the capacity of BDO to deliver its outstanding work under the 
existing contract. BDO explained that having undertaken a strategic review of its 
operations and the challenges in the local authority audit market, it had concluded 
that it was optimal not to undertake new local government contracting activity and 
to focus on existing contracts. BDO did not intend to permanently withdraw from 
local authority contracts but noted that its staff were dealing with a substantial 
backlog that placed additional pressure on them. 

The Committee noted the Audit Status Report.

14. Work Programme 2022/23

BDO requested that the workplan be updated to include the 2020/2021 audit plan 
for the meeting taking place on 6 March 2023.

Page 6



The IA recommended that an audit progress update be included as an item for the 
meeting on 6 December 2022 and that the additional meeting, scheduled for 
February 2023, be added to the work programme.

The Committee agreed to the proposals.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

6 December 2022

Title: Council’s Accounts Audit Update - 2019/20 and Subsidiaries’ accounts audit – 
2021/22

Report of the Chief Financial Officer 

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: Thomas M
[...]
ontinues to be monitored 
and managed. Details of the process are set out in the LBBD Risk Management 
Approach which was approved by Cabinet on 17th September 2019.

2.3. The Council’s approach to corporate risk management is to embed risk 
ownership across the organisation so that it is the responsibility of all managers 
and teams to manage risk.  The Council’s Head of Assurance is responsible for 
Risk Management strategy, advice and support but is not responsible for 
managing risks outside of his direct service remit. 

2.4. Directors and Heads of Service ensure that risks within their area are recorded 
and managed appropriately, in line with the risk management framework. The 
Corporate Assurance Board regularly review and monitor the approach to risk 
management.

2.5. Risk Registers will form part of the service plans and are designed to be dynamic 
documents, being updated regularly. The Corporate Risk Register covers risks 
which affect our ability to achieve long-term Council objectives. Risks can be 
escalated from service risks up to the Assurance Group for inclusion in the 
Corporate Risk Register or moved down as required.

3. Corporate Risks
3.1. The Head of Assurance led a Risk Management Workshop with the Council’s 

Senior Leadership Team in September to fundamentally review the strategic 
corporate risks that may prevent LBBD from achieving our objectives.  This 
section sets out the revised wording for each risk and provides a summary of 
progress being made in moving towards the desired level of risk for each entry 
in the Corporate Risk Register.

3.2. There were 14 Corporate Risks at the last review and 13 this time.  The wording 
of most risks has been updated to remain current but the themes remain 
fundamentally similar. There has been one risk removed from the Corporate Risk 
Register (CR.14 – Enterprise Resource Planning system) as the new system has 
now in the whole been implemented and is no longer considered a corporate risk.

3.3.
[...]
urance

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Christopher Martin, 
Head of Assurance 

Contact Details:

Tel: (020) 8227 2174
E-mail: Christopher.Martin@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Philip Gregory - Strategic Director, 
Finance & Investments 

Summary: 
This report brings together all aspects of Internal Audit work undertaken to date 
during 2022/23.  The report details audit progress and results to 30 September 2022 
and includes details of the overdue high-risk recommendations outstanding and 
actions being taken by management to address these.

Recommendation:
The Audit & Standards Committee is asked to note the contents of the report.

1. Risk and Compliance Audits 2022/23 
1.1. The risk and compliance audit plan has had five new audits added to the plan 

since the start of the year with one being removed.  This is detailed in Section 1.      
1.2. At the end of Q2, 13% of the plan of risk and compliance audits were at least at 

draft report stage.  This falls short of the target for the end of Q2 which is for 25% 
of audits to be at draft stage but the plan as a whole remains on track for 100% 
delivery by the prescribed deadline.

2. School Audits 2022/23
2.1. An exercise has been completed to risk assess the schools in the Borough to 

inform a risk-based schools’ audit plan and work is now underway against this 
plan. 

2.2. The 55 days allocated to schools’ audits has been split amongst 10 schools and 
the follow-up work.   

2.3. Internal Audit work with Headteachers where appropriate to determine the best 
time in the academic year to carry out each audit.  Most are booked to take place 
during the spring term so at the end of Q2 only one of the school audits had been 
completed.  Whilst this falls short of the target for the end of Q2 which is for 25% 

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Christopher.Martin@lbbd.gov.uk


Page 2 of 11

of audits to be at draft stage the plan remains on track for 100% completion by 
March 2023.

3. Outcomes of the Internal Audit work   
3.1. Seven draft reports have been issued since the start of the year, six from the risk 

and compliance plan and one school.  Six of these have progressed to the final 
report stage with all of these being awarded either reasonable or substantial 
assurance opinions. 

4. Progress in implementation of Internal Audit recommendations as at 30 
September 2022

4.1. Internal Audit tracks management progress in implementing all critical and high-
risk findings by way of a chase up or follow up to the audit client accordingly. 

4.2. There is 1 outstanding overdue high-risk finding as at 30 September 2022.   
4.3. There are no critical findings outstanding.

5. Legal Implications
Implications completed by: Dr Paul Feild, Senior Governance Solicitor

5.1. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the ‘2014 Act’) requires that the 
Council as a relevant body must have its accounts audited. The procedure is set 
out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (the ‘Regulations). 
Regulation 9 sets out a timetable and requires certification by the Council’s 
responsible finance officer of the statement and then consideration by a 
committee to consider the statement and approve by resolution. 

6. Financial Implications 
Implications completed by: Katherine Heffernan, Group Manager – Service 
Finance

6.1. Internal Audit is fully funded as part of the Council’s Finance Service.  It is a key 
contribution to the overall management and control of the Council and its 
stewardship of public money.  The recommendations and improvements as a 
result of its findings will be implemented from within existing resources.  There 
are no further financial implications arising from this report.

7. Other Implications
7.1. Risk Management – The internal audit activity is risk-based and therefore support 

effective risk management across the Council.
7.2. No other implications to report 

8. Public Back
[...]
ss Bright 

Meeting Agenda Items Lead Officer Reports deadline

7 February 2023
Audit Completion Report 2019/20

Annual Governance Statement 

BDO

Christopher Martin

5pm 26 February 

6 March 2023
External Audit Plan 2020/21

Draft Committee Annual Report 2021/22

Committee Terms of Reference Review

Standards Complaints update 

Work Programme

BDO

Governance Officer 

Governance Officer 

Paul Feild

Governance Officer 

5pm, 24 February 

P
age 139

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



Additional meeting scheduled for 7 February 2023.

P
age 140


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 12 October 2022
	Minutes

	4 Audit 2019/20 Completion Update
	5 Standards Complaint Update
	Item 5b Complaints Update - Appendix A Nov 2022

	6 Corporate Risk Register Update
	7 Internal Audit Report 2022/23- Q1 and Q2
	8 Review of Counter Fraud Policies
	A - Counter Fraud Strategy 2022
	B - Counter Fraud Policy 2022
	C - Prosecution Policy 2022
	D - Money Laundering Policy 2022
	E - Whistleblowing Policy 2022
	F - Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy 2022
	G - Anti-Bribery Policy 2022

	9 Counter Fraud 2022/23 Qtr 2 Report
	10 Work Programme 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting

15.

16.

17.

MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 6 December 2022
(7:00 - 8:20 pm)

Present: CliIr Princess Bright (Chair), Clir Rocky Gill (Deputy Chair), Clir Dorothy
Akwaboah, ClIr Josie Channer, Clir Manzoor Hussain and Clir Muazzam Sandhu;
Stephen Warren

Also Present:
Apologies: Clir Margaret Mullane
Declarations of Interest

The Independent Advisor (IA) disclosed that he was engaged as a consultant to
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) which appointed the Council’s external
auditor. The IA disclosed that he had advised on the financial evaluation on the
forthcoming tender and the potential impact on the time that would be required as
a result of changes in auditing and accounting standards requirements.

The IA assured the Committee that it did not directly affect Barking and Dagenham
Council or the appointment of an external auditor. The Chair agreed that this was
not a disqualifying interest and permitted the IA to continue to participate in the
meeting.

Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 12
October 2022

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022 were confirmed as correct.
Audit 2019/20 Completion Update

The Chief Accountant (CA) informed the Committee that the audits of the Council’s
subsidiary companies for the fiscal year 2021/22 were on track to be completed by
the end of December 2022.

The BDO Representative updated the Committee and highlighted the following;

e The previous Senior Audit Manager left BDO in July 2022;

¢ Handover was hindered because of periods of sickness; and

e The replacement Senior Audit Manager was in the process of completing a
detailed review of work yet to be completed, as well as work already
completed and subject to earlier review.

The review had, so far, found the following;

e Balance sheet sections were completed though there had been a number of
issues raised relating to property, plant and equipment (PPE);

e PPE issues that needed to be addressed included those from the External
Quality Reviewer (EQR) that related to approximately to 25% of issues



already addressed. BDO and the Council would focus on the ‘harder’ points
first such as:

e Income and expense areas still to be reviewed
e Pension Fund still to be reviewed — this was the more complete area,
and BDO had agreed to focus on main audit first

The BDO Representative then discussed the issue of infrastructure noting that
there had been an amendment to the CIPFA/LASAAC Code which removed the
need to report gross cost and gross accumulated depreciation in notes to the
Statement of Accounts. The Financial Reporting Advisory Board (FRAB) approved
this on 18 November 2022.

As a result, a Statutory Instrument was presented to Parliament on 30t November
2022 and it was expected to come into force on 25" December. CIPFA were
preparing a bulletin to accompany the amendment and statutory instrument. BDO
anticipated that this would be completed by January 2023 and, as a result, the
position in relation to infrastructure would be completed at the same time. This in
effect would act as an override since auditors would not be required to report gross
costs and gross accumulated depreciation on balances brought forward.

BDO’s Engagement Lead for 2019/20 and 2020/21 was on sick leave; however, it
was anticipated that the Engagement Lead would return in the New Year. Where
that was not possible, a new Engagement Lead would need to be appointed and
would be required to restart the review process which would cause considerable
delay the audit.

The BDO representative also confirmed that a new Senior Audit Manager would
be appointed from the end of January 2023 as the existing manager was moving
to a new role within BDO.

As a result of the absence of the engagement lead and the change in Senior Audit
Manager, it was now unlikely that BDO would be able to complete all of the
remaining work by 28t February 2023 as previously indicated. The BDO
representative expressed regret at the latest delay but stated that BDO believed
that they would be in a position to report in March 2023. However, the BDO
Representative added that, whilst the 2020/21 audit could start in March 2023, it
would have to be suspended soon after owing to NHS related audits taking place.
Major work would not start until the NHS audits were completed which would be in
Summer 2023.

The Committee expressed its disappointment and frustration at the latest delay to
the 2019/20 audit and expressed scepticism that the March 2023 deadline would

be achieved. The Committee also voiced concern at the dependence by BDO on

specific members of staff to complete the audit.

BDO responded that staffing, resourcing and capacity was affected by a UK wide
crisis in local authority auditing. There was an insufficient number of qualified
persons to carry out the work and thus there was no spare capacity. Given the
small pool of qualified individuals, where a staff member was ill or left, they often
could be replaced quickly and this negatively affected audits. Additionally. given
the qualifications, experience, skills and clearance required to audit local



18.

19.

authorities, it was difficult to recruit replacements.

BDO added that the resource being invested in the audit was greater than the
PSAA contract envisaged. This requirement for greater resources had contributed
to the audit delay. In response to questioning, BDO said that valuations and
treatment of group accounts, among others, had created more work than had been
anticipated. BDO had opted not to bid for future PSAA contracts as it wanted to
focus on the completion of outstanding audits.

The Strategic Director for Finance (SDF) stated that the Council was working
closely with BDO to outline actions and mitigations in order to ensure that as much
work was completed before the Engagement Lead’s possible return in January
2023. The Council had already taken action to address issues raised in the
2018/19 audit and would continue to do so.

The CA added that 2022/23 fiscal year would be the last year of BDO’s PSAA
contract and the next contract would be undertaken by a new company. The CA
noted that further resourcing issues may arise as the shortage of qualified
personnel continued. The CA also warned that NHS audits, which took place in
Spring, were showing signs of slippage in their schedules which could create
further pressure on local authorities.

In response to questioning, BDO said that an individual had been identified to take
on the role of Senior Auditor Management when the existing one leaves in January
2023. In relation to the Engagement Lead, in the event that they cannot return,
then it would be taken over by another Audit Partner who was already identified.
However, owing to capacity constraints, the ability to carry out preparatory work for
this possibility could not be undertaken in December 2022.

The Committee agreed to the Chair’s proposal that the meeting scheduled for 7t
February 2023 should be held to enable the Committee to be kept informed of the
2019/20 Audit’s progress and to discuss any further issues that may arise. The
Committee also agreed to move the meeting scheduled for 6" March 2023 to later
in that month.

The Committee noted the update.

Standards Complaint Update

The Committee noted the Standards Complaints Update.

Corporate Risk Register Update

The Head of Assurance (HOA) updated the Committee.

The Senior Leadership team had held a risk management workshop which
undertook a fundamental review of the strategic corporate risks that may prevent
the Council from achieving its objectives. There were 14 corporate risks prior to
the workshop however one risk, the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system,
was removed as the system had now been implemented therefore the risk was

unlikely to materialise. Each risk owner had reviewed their risks in terms of
wording, accuracy and deliverability.



20.

The Committee asked about ERP requesting further information on the decision to
remove it. The HOA responded that the risk surrounding ERP related to potential
costs resulting from delays. Now the ERP had been implemented this was no
longer a risk. An internal audit review had been undertaken whilst the project was
being implemented and the Internal Audit Manager was on the implementation
team for the project. A post implementation review was also undertaken and a
rating of ‘substantial assurance’ was given. This was reported to the Committee in
July 2022 in the Annual Review of Internal Control.

The Committee asked about the risk relating to ‘safeguarding failure’ noting that
the target risk was given a red rating and sought clarification as to why it had been
given this rating. The HOA explained that the risk score was rated ‘red’ because,
although the council worked hard to prevent such failures occurring, where such a
failure did occur it would be extremely difficult to mitigate the consequences.

In response to further questioning, the HOA disclosed that climate change had
been discussed in relation to the formulation of risks. The Council’s risk
management approach was focused on addressing potential issues that may
prevent the Council from meeting its objectives and climate change was
considered in relation into how it could increase the materialising of a risk.

The Committee noted the update.
Internal Audit Report 2022/23- Q1 and Q2
The HOA updated the Committee.

The Internal Audit was divided into two areas: school audits and the risk and
compliance audits. The plan was risk based and as the Council’s risks change and
evolve the Internal Audit Plan would be amended to reflect this.

The Risk and Compliance Plan had-

¢ Five new audits added;

e One audit was removed; and

e In Q2, 13% of the plan had been completed which was below the 25%
target.

The HoA told the Committee that they were confident that 100% of the plan would
be completed by the prescribed deadline. The HoA acknowledged that this would
require the support of audit firms but stated that commitments had been made to
ensure that sufficient resources would be deployed.

Following questioning, the HoA explained that when the internal audit plan was
constructed, contingency days were set aside to take account of potential
additional requests or audits where the Council’s risk profile changes.

In relation to confidence in the delivery of the plan, the HoA explained that the
plan’s deliverables were weighted towards the end of year. This was due to the
requirement to enable an appropriate audit period. Therefore, certain targets could
not be delivered at this time.



21.

22,

In relation to Schools Audits, these would be done in-house and the HoA was
confident that they would be completed by the prescribed deadline. Seven draft
reports had been issued since the start of the year and all had been awarded a
‘reasonable assurance’ or ‘substantial assurance.’

In response to questioning, the HoA clarified that the decision on which schools to
audit was based on a risk assessment. Among the factors that the HoA cited as
examples of heightened risk were

e Schools that had a high turnover of staff, especially Head Teachers and
Business Managers;

e Ofsted inspections determined risk ratings as there was a connection
between good management and good teaching;and

¢ The time that had elapsed since the last audit, as well as the outcome of the
previous audit also determined risk.

Progress on the implementation of previous internal audit recommendations
continued and the HoA highlighted that one high risk finding remained outstanding
as of 30t September 2022. This related to the Council Tax Report from the
previous year when the deadline was agreed for the implementation of the reports’
recommendations. A revised completion date of 31st January 2023 was agreed
owing to additional information being required in relation to the distribution of the
energy rebate provided by the government.

The Group noted the update.

Review of Counter Fraud Policies
The HoA updated the Committee.

The Council took a strong stance against fraud and, as part of its strategy, all
policies were reviewed annually to take into account any change in working
systems within the Council as well as legislation. Most of the changes made
related to whistleblowing and anti-bribery policies. Papers circulated to the
Committee contained tracked changes to enable Committee members to see
where adjustments had been made.

The Counter Fraud Policies were shared with Legal, HR and the Trade Unions as
well as being published on the Council’s intranet following approval by the
Committee.

The Committee noted the report.

Counter Fraud 2022/23 Qtr 2 Report

The HoA updated the Committee.

Four cases of fraud had been dealt with and the intention was to publicise the

outcome within the Council to encourage whistleblowing since the prosecution
would show that referrals were taken seriously. In addition to this, it was hoped

that it would have a deterrent effect. In terms of housing related fraud, the Council
had recovered four properties that where being sub-let in breach of tenancy



23.

agreements.

The Committee noted that only a small proportion of referrals had resulted in
action being taken. The HoA explained that all referrals are logged but on closer
examination many do not constitute fraud and in such cases they were referred to
the relevant section of the Council. The HoA also noted that they could not report
on ongoing investigations until they had been completed. Where a complex or
major fraud was uncovered, in addition to the investigation by the Council, bringing
the case to court also took time and the HoA disclosed that trials had been set for
2024 in relation to former staff accused of fraud.

In relation to the Regulatory and Investigative Powers Act (RIPA), the HOA
explained that the Council would require the authority of the Magistrates Court to
carry out surveillance and the Magistrate would permit where it was deemed
proportionate.

Following questioning, the HoA said that proactive work was undertaken to prevent
fraud but noted that it was impossible to measure its effectiveness vis a vis not
undertaking such work. Fraud was included in staff training with the HoA adding
that anti-fraud training had been incorporated into IT training as well as budget
training.

The Committee noted the update.
Work Programme 2022/23

The Committee agreed to maintain the meeting scheduled for 7t February 2023

and to move the meeting scheduled for 61" March 2023 to the end of March. The

Committee agreed that the final arrangements for the March 2023 meeting would
be considered when the Committee next meets on the 7t February.

The Committee agreed to the Independent Advisor's recommendation that a report
be brought to the February committee in relation to the audits of the Council’s
subsidiary companies.



